

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID FREEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
Executive Director
Federal Defenders for the Middle
District of Alabama

Robin C. Konrad
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 telephone
Robin_Konrad@fd.org

John A. Palombi*
Assistant Federal Defender
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 834-2099 telephone
John_Palombi@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

February 21, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
APPENDIX.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
III. RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Applicable Law	3
1. Principle of Party Presentation and Due Process	3
2. Adjudication on the Merits under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
1. Trial Proceedings.....	5
2. State Post-Conviction Proceedings	11
3. Federal Habeas District Court Proceedings.....	15
4. Eleventh Circuit Appeal.....	22
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	27
A. The Eleventh Circuit decision stands in direct conflict with this Court’s precedent, fundamental principles of our adversarial system, and habeas law. ..	27
1. This Court’s intervention is necessary to ensure lower courts are not deciding significant issues never briefed by the parties.	28
2. The Court’s intervention is necessary as the lower court’s misapplication of the exhaustion doctrine, principles of fair presentation, and the plain language of § 2254(d) creates circuit precedent that is directly contrary to this Court’s clearly established law.	30
VI. CONCLUSION	311

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>Freeman v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 18-13995-P (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Order Denying Petitioner’s Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Freeman v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 18-13995-P (11th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022)	71a
Appendix C: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part a Certificate of Appealability, <i>Freeman v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 18-13995-P (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2019)	73a
Appendix D: Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Habeas Relief, <i>Freeman v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-122-WKW (M.D. Ala. July 2, 2018)	75a
Appendix E: Order Denying Rule 59(e) Motion, <i>Freeman v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-122-WKW (M.D. Ala. Aug. 15, 2018).....	346a
Appendix F: Sentencing Order, <i>State v. Freeman</i> , No. CC-88-1412-EWR (Montgomery Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 15, 1996)	368a
Appendix G: Opinion Affirming the Convictions and Sentence of Death, <i>Freeman v. State</i> , No. CR-95-2080 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 30, 1999)	378a
Appendix H: Opinion Affirming the Denial of Relief, <i>Ex parte Freeman</i> , No. 1981565 (Ala. Mar. 10, 2000)	426a
Appendix I: <i>Freeman v. State</i> , Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief, No. CC-88-1412.60-EWR (Montgomery Cnty. Cir. Ct. June 25, 2003).....	431a
Appendix J: Memorandum Decision Affirming the Denial of Post-Conviction Relief, CR-02-1971 (Ala. Crim. App. June 17, 2005)	465a
Appendix K: Judgment and Order Affirming the Denial of Post-Conviction Relief (Ala. Jan. 20, 2006).....	505a
Appendix L: Penalty Phase Transcripts at R-1271-1303, <i>State v. Freeman</i> , No. CC-88-1412-EWR (Montgomery Cnty. Cir. Ct. June 25, 1996).....	507a
Appendix M: Affidavit of Ally Windsor Howell, May 28, 2003	541a
Appendix N: Oral Argument Transcript at 5, 8-9, 17-18, 43-46, <i>Freeman v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 18-13995-P (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)	550a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	6
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	4
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	4, 28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	9
<i>Freeman v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.4th 1193 (11th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Freeman v. Commissioner</i> , No. 18-13995-P (11th Cir. Mar. 20, 2020).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Freeman v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-122-WKW, 2018 WL 3235794 (M.D. Ala. July 2, 2018).....	1
<i>Freeman v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-122-WKW, 2018 WL 8798300 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 15, 2018).....	1
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Bullard</i> , 210 Fed. Appx. 895 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	4
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	30
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1 (2021).....	29
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	5
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	4, 28

State Cases

Freeman v. State, 651 So. 2d 576 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994) 6
Freeman v. State, 776 So. 2d 160 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) 1, 11
Ex parte Freeman, 776 So. 2d 203 (Ala. 2000) 1, 11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) 2, 22, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(a) 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 3, 4, 19, 20, 24–26, 28, 30, 31

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-53.1 11
Ala. Code § 15-12-23(a) 11
Ala. Code § 26-1-1 6

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.3 12
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.6(b) 12
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(d) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1 2
